

CENTER FOR
Gender & Refugee
STUDIES

Brief Filed by CGRS in *G-M-*

Overview of the Attached Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT REGARDING RELATED CASES	1
STATEMENT OF DETENTION STATUS.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Proceedings Below.....	3
B. Statement of the Facts	4
1. <i>Background</i>	5
2. <i>Procedural History</i>	17
3. <i>Standard of Review</i>	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	24
ARGUMENT	26
A. Petitioners Fear Persecution on Account of Their Religion.....	27
B. Petitioners Are Members of a Particular Social Group.	41
1. <i>Petitioners Have a Well-Founded Fear of Persecution on Account of Their Membership in a Group of Evangelical Christians of King's Castle Church in El Salvador Who Preach and Proselytize to Gang Members and Youth.</i>	45

2.	<i>MS-13 Members Recognize and Have Targeted the [REDACTED] Family as a Particular Social Group.</i>	50
3.	<i>In re S-E-G- Was Wrongly Decided.</i>	52
C.	Petitioners Have a Well-Founded Fear of Future Persecution.	57
D.	In the Alternative, [REDACTED] Are Entitled to Withholding of Removal and Protection Under the Convention Against Torture.	60
	CONCLUSION	63
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	63
	ADDENDUM A, <i>Decisions Below</i>	1-A
	ADDENDUM B, <i>Statutory Excerpts with Index</i>	34-A
	ADDENDUM C, <i>Unpublished BIA Decision, In re S-F- (BIA 2009)</i>	43-A
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Aguilar-Ramos v. Holder, 594 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2010)61

Ahmed v. Keisler, 504 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir. 2007).....30

Al-Ghorbani v. Holder, 585 F.3d 980 (6th Cir. 2009)51

Al-Harbi v. INS, 242 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2001)57

Arteaga v. Mukasey, 511 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2007).....42

Avetova-Elisseva v. INS, 213 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2000)59

Ayele v. Holder, 564 F.3d 862 (7th Cir. 2009).....51

Baghdasaryan v. Holder, 592 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2010).....23, 27

Bandari v. INS, 227 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2000).....32

Banks v. Gonzales, 453 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2006).....36

Benitez-Ramos v. Holder, 589 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2009).....55

Benyamin v. Holder, 579 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2009).....59

Canas-Segovia v. INS, 970 F.2d 599 (9th Cir. 1992)40

Colobong v. Holder, 386 F. App'x 648 (9th Cir. 2010).....50

Crespin-Valladares v. Holder, _ F.3d _, No. 09-1423, 2011
WL 546531 (4th Cir. Feb. 16, 2011)*passim*

De Brenner v. Ashcroft, 388 F.3d 629 (8th Cir. 2004).....41

Gatimi v. Holder, 578 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2009)53, 54

Gebremichael v. INS, 10 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 1993).....51

Hoque v. Ashcroft, 367 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2004).....23

In re Acosta, 19 I. & N. Dec. 211 (BIA 1985)43, 56

In re A-M-E- & J-G-U, 24 I. & N. Dec. 69 (BIA 2007)42, 56

In re C-A-, 23 I. & N. Dec. 951 (BIA 2006).....56

In re J-B-N- & S-M-, 24 I. & N. Dec. 208 (BIA 2007).....28

In re L-K-, 23 I. & N. Dec. 677 (BIA 2004).....32

In re Mogharrabi, 19 I. & N. Dec. 439 (BIA 1987).....43

In re S-A-, 22 I. & N. Dec. 1328 (BIA 2000)31, 32

In re S-E-G-, 24 I. & N. Dec. 579 (BIA 2008)*passim*

In re S-P-, 21 I. & N. Dec. 486 (BIA 1996)35

INS v. Elias-Zacarias, 502 U.S. 478 (1992).....40

Krotova v. Gonzales, 416 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2005).....32

Lin v. Ashcroft, 377 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2008).....50

Maini v. INS, 212 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2000)32

Martinez-Seren v. Holder, 394 F. App'x 404 (9th Cir. 2010).....43

Nieto-Obando v. Holder, 332 F. App'x 383 (9th Cir. 2009)27

Parussimova v. Mukasey, 555 F.3d 734 (9th Cir. 2009)28, 40

Perdomo v. Holder, 611 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2010).....23, 42

Popova v. INS, 273 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2001)33

Ramirez-Rivas v. INS, 899 F.2d 864 (9th Cir. 1990).....28, 29, 36

Ramos-Lopez v. Holder, 563 F.3d 855 (9th Cir. 2009).....42, 53

Sanchez-Trujillo v. INS, 801 F.2d 1571 (9th Cir. 1986).....50

Sangha v. INS, 103 F.3d 1482 (9th Cir. 1997)29

Santos-Lemus v. Mukasey, 542 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2008)19, 42, 53

Toma v. Gonzales, 179 F. App'x. 320 (6th Cir. 2006).....51
Wakkary v. Holder, 558 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2009)60
Zhao v. Mukasey, 540 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2008).....23, 57, 59
Zheng v. Gonzales, 415 F.3d 955 (8th Cir. 2005).....36

FEDERAL STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101 (2006)..... 1, 26, 55, 56
8 U.S.C. § 1158 (2006).....3, 26, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1231 (2006).....60
8 U.S.C. § 1252 (2006).....2
22 U.S.C. § 6401 (2006).....31

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 208.16 (2011).....60
8 C.F.R. § 208.18 (2011).....61
